
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017197-2022 

Tender

Regional Strategic Model

West Midlands Combined Authority

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-017197

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0349d2  

Published 23 June 2022, 1:40pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

West Midlands Combined Authority

16 Summer Lane

Birmingham

B19 3SD

Email

procurement.team@wmca.org.uk

Telephone

+44 3453036760

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017197-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017197-2022
mailto:procurement.team@wmca.org.uk


Page 2 to 7

NUTS code

UKG3 - West Midlands

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.wmca.org.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://wmca.bravosolution.co.uk

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://wmca.bravosolution.co.uk

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

Other activity

Public Transport

http://www.wmca.org.uk
https://wmca.bravosolution.co.uk
https://wmca.bravosolution.co.uk


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Regional Strategic Model

Reference number

2021-03542

II.1.2) Main CPV code

72242000 - Design-modelling services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

4 years from 19/09/22.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £600,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG3 - West Midlands

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Computer simulations of the transport system are an invaluable tool for gaining insights into



Page 4 to 7

the travel patterns of an area and the performance of the network. Transport for West
Midlands (TfWM), part of the West Midlands Combined Authority (WMCA), intends to
establish a set of modelling tools over the next few years that can support the development
of policies and specific interventions in the transport system. These tools will be designed to
assist in sharing an understanding of how the performance of the transport system may
change over time in response to many factors outside of the control of TfWM as well as the
likely impacts of proposed interventions within the transport system.

This tender is for the development of the Regional Strategic Model (RSM) which includes but
is not limited to the following elements:

• Full documentation of the processes/methodology

• Full documentation of codes/scripts for building the RSM

• Where appropriate, user manuals

The contract is expected to be for a period of 4 years from 19th September 2022 and bidders
are asked to provide the proposed project team’s rates broken down by skill level should
TfWM require any additional related work on the project. These must be valid during the build
process.

This tender is being evaluated on the basis of 70/30 quality/price. The closing date for
submissions is 1200 noon on Monday 25th July 2022 and if you have any clarification
questions please submit them by 1200 noon on Monday 18th July 2022.

In order to access the documents and submit a bid please do so through BravoSolution, the
WMCA's e-tendering portal (https://wmca.bravosolution.co.uk). The tender reference is
itt_1123 and if you are not already registered on BravoSolution it is free and usually only
takes a few minutes to do so.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £600,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

https://wmca.bravosolution.co.uk


Page 5 to 7

Duration in months

48

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: Yes

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract

Obligation to indicate the names and professional qualifications of the staff assigned to
performing the contract



Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

25 July 2022

Local time

12:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

25 July 2022

Local time

12:00pm



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic ordering will be used

Electronic invoicing will be accepted

Electronic payment will be used

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

WMCA

Birmingham

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

	III.2) Conditions related to the contract
	III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-14T23:36:36+0100
	TCPDF




